
Viewpoint 08 - Proposed - Shed 2

Smith Residence - Morven Hill, Queenstown
Viewpoint 08 - Hayes Creek Road Carpark

NOTES:  All photos were taken by Virtual View with a Canon 

5Dmk2 and a 50mm lens.

Photo positions were surveyed by Aurum Survey Consultants Ltd.

Version info:  0001

Date Printed:  25-06-2025

Easting: 431550.619

Northing: 813738.842

Elevation : 309.138m

Height of Camera : 1.5m

Orientation of View : NE

Date of Photography : 06 December 2024

Time of Photography : 11:45am
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Viewpoint 09 - Proposed - Shed 2

Smith Residence - Morven Hill, Queenstown
Viewpoint 09 - Colono Beach

Easting: 431945.527

Northing: 813916.533

Elevation : 307.385m

Height of Camera : 1.5m

Orientation of View : NE

Date of Photography : 06 December 2024

Time of Photography : 11:31am

NOTES:  All photos were taken by Virtual View with a Canon 

5Dmk2 and a 50mm lens.

Photo positions were surveyed by Aurum Survey Consultants Ltd.

Dashed white line indicates cropped viewpoint portion.
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Viewpoint 09 - Existing

Smith Residence - Morven Hill, Queenstown
Viewpoint 09 - Colono Beach

NOTES:  All photos were taken by Virtual View with a Canon 

5Dmk2 and a 50mm lens.

Photo positions were surveyed by Aurum Survey Consultants Ltd.
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Viewpoint 09 - Proposed - Shed 2

Smith Residence - Morven Hill, Queenstown
Viewpoint 09 - Colono Beach

NOTES:  All photos were taken by Virtual View with a Canon 

5Dmk2 and a 50mm lens.

Photo positions were surveyed by Aurum Survey Consultants Ltd.
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Viewpoint 10 - Proposed - Shed 2

Smith Residence - Morven Hill, Queenstown
Viewpoint 10 - Kawarau Heights Boulevard

Easting: 430793.941

Northing: 813914.555

Elevation : 356.986m

Height of Camera : 1.5m

Orientation of View : NE

Date of Photography : 06 December 2024

Time of Photography : 13:55pm

NOTES:  All photos were taken by Virtual View with a Canon 

5Dmk2 and a 50mm lens.

Photo positions were surveyed by Aurum Survey Consultants Ltd.

Dashed white line indicates cropped viewpoint portion.
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Viewpoint 10 - Existing

Smith Residence - Morven Hill, Queenstown
Viewpoint 10 - Kawarau Heights Boulevard

NOTES:  All photos were taken by Virtual View with a Canon 

5Dmk2 and a 50mm lens.

Photo positions were surveyed by Aurum Survey Consultants Ltd.
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Northing: 813914.555
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Orientation of View : NE
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Time of Photography : 13:55pm
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Viewpoint 10 - Proposed - Shed 2

Smith Residence - Morven Hill, Queenstown
Viewpoint 10 - Kawarau Heights Boulevard

NOTES:  All photos were taken by Virtual View with a Canon 

5Dmk2 and a 50mm lens.

Photo positions were surveyed by Aurum Survey Consultants Ltd.
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person for any purpose whatsoever.
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2.  using the drawings or other data for any purpose not agreed to in writing by Aurum Survey Consultants.
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1

Annemarie Townsley

From: Alan Hopkins <alan.hopkins@patersons.co.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 14 August 2025 2:12 PM
To: Annemarie Townsley
Cc: Gemma Smith
Subject: FW: Driveway - Little Morven Trust 

Afternoon Annemarie, 
 
As requested, I have reviewed the proposed passing bay upgrades and existing widths and grades of the Little 
Morven Trust driveway access. 
 
Under the district plan there is a lack of distinction between private access to multiple lots and simple 
driveways. The default becomes District Plan rule 29.5.13a which refers to the 2018 COP table 3.2, requiring 
an E1 rural formation with a movement lane of 2.5m with a total shoulder of 0.5m each side. With minor areas 
of widening the carriageway width will be a nominal 3m which provides the 2.5m carriageway with 0.25m of 
shoulder either side. The reduced 0.25m shoulders could be considered a minor deviation from code and 
would have limited adverse impact on day to day traffic given the slow speeds and limited vehicle numbers. 
Access for fire appliances at the 3m carriageway width is acceptable given the widening on key corners on the 
hill sections and wide grassed shoulders on the flats.   
 
The grades on the hill portions are acceptable as less than a maximum 1 in 6 (16%) gradient required under the 
COP table 3.2 E1 formation. 
 
The passing bays required under COP table 3.2 E1 are a maximum 100m with good sight and 50m maximum 
without. The passing proposed at 100m spacing on the hill potion are deemed sufficient given lack of traffic 
and provision on key corners. The single passing on the flats looks to be at around 200m spacing, however 
again this is deemed sufficient given the good line of sight, limited traffic, and potential for informal passing on 
flat grassed shoulder.  
 
Let me know if you have any further questions/comments. 
 
Regards, 
 
Alan Hopkins 
Engineering Manager   
CPEng CMEngNZ | BE (Environmental) 
 
021 02209678   I   alan.hopkins@patersons.co.nz   I   patersons.co.nz 
  
Queenstown OƯice 
03 441 4715 
Level 1, Aurum House 
Terrace Junction, Queenstown 9349 
  

 
  
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
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Dated , Page  of 25/02/2025  5:38 pm 1 2Client Reference: Bridesdale Farm
© Copyright: Land Information New Zealand

Instrument Type Easement Instrument

Affected Records of Title Land District
504035 Otago
1205976 Otago
1094842 Otago
964836 Otago
1094840 Otago

Annexure Schedule Contains  4 Pages

Grantor Certifications
I                        certify that I have the authority to act for the Grantor and that the party has the legal capacity to authorise me to

  lodge this instrument
I                      certify that I have taken reasonable steps to confirm the identity of the person who gave me authority to lodge this
instrument
I                  certify that any statutory provisions specified by the Registrar for this class of instrument have been complied with

   or do not apply
I                      certify that I hold evidence showing the truth of the certifications I have given and will retain that evidence for the

 prescribed period
I                  certify that the Caveator under Caveat 13127976.1 has consented to this transaction, which is subject to the

     Caveat, and I hold that consent
Mortgage                12621622.2 does not affect the burdened land, therefore the consent of the Mortgagee is not required
Mortgage                12855660.11 does not affect the burdened land, therefore the consent of the Mortgagee is not required
Mortgage                12855660.13 does not affect the burdened land, therefore the consent of the Mortgagee is not required
Encumbrance                6992903.22 does not affect the burdened land, therefore the consent of the Encumbrancee is not
required

Signature
Signed                 by Jaylene Emily Hodgson as Grantor Representative for Alexander Kenneth Robins, Robert Barry Robins, Hays Creek

      Trustee Company Limited on 05/02/2025 04:23 PM

Grantor Certifications
I                        certify that I have the authority to act for the Grantor and that the party has the legal capacity to authorise me to

  lodge this instrument
I                      certify that I have taken reasonable steps to confirm the identity of the person who gave me authority to lodge this
instrument
I                  certify that any statutory provisions specified by the Registrar for this class of instrument have been complied with

   or do not apply
I                      certify that I hold evidence showing the truth of the certifications I have given and will retain that evidence for the

 prescribed period
Caveat             13127976.1 does not apply to the estate or interest affected by this transaction
Mortgage                12621622.2 does not affect the burdened land, therefore the consent of the Mortgagee is not required
Mortgage                12855660.11 does not affect the burdened land, therefore the consent of the Mortgagee is not required

View Instrument Details
Instrument No

Status

Lodged By

Date & Time Lodged

13202298.2

Registered

Bijl, Joshua Andrewe

13 Feb 2025 13:56

Version: 1, Version Date: 03/11/2025
Document Set ID: 9111476
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Dated , Page  of 25/02/2025  5:38 pm 2 2Client Reference: Bridesdale Farm
© Copyright: Land Information New Zealand

Grantor Certifications
Mortgage                12855660.13 does not affect the burdened land, therefore the consent of the Mortgagee is not required
Encumbrance                6992903.22 does not affect the burdened land, therefore the consent of the Encumbrancee is not
required

Signature
Signed                by Laura Jane McPhail as Grantor Representative for Bridesdale Farm Developments Limited on 05/02/2025 07:46 PM

Grantee Certifications
I                        certify that I have the authority to act for the Grantee and that the party has the legal capacity to authorise me to

  lodge this instrument
I                      certify that I have taken reasonable steps to confirm the identity of the person who gave me authority to lodge this
instrument
I                  certify that any statutory provisions specified by the Registrar for this class of instrument have been complied with

   or do not apply
I                      certify that I hold evidence showing the truth of the certifications I have given and will retain that evidence for the

 prescribed period

Signature
Signed           by Laura Jane McPhail as Grantee Representative on 05/02/2025 07:46 PM

*** End of Report ***
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This approved format may be used for lodgement as an electronic instrument under the Land Transfer Act 2017 

 

Form 22                                                       

 
 

Easement instrument to grant easement or profit à prendre  
 

(Section 109 Land Transfer Act 2017) 
 

Grantor 

  
BRIDESDALE FARM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (as to RT 1205976) 
Alexander Kenneth ROBINS, Robert Barry ROBINS and HAYS CREEK TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED (as to RT 504035) 

 
Grantee 

  
BRIDESDALE FARM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (as to RT 1205976) 
Michael David SMITH and Gemma Louise SMITH (as to RT 964836) 
TPI 1 LIMITED (as to RT 1094842) 
Lindsey William TOPP, Carlyn Maree MCLINTOCK and NEW ZEALAND TRUSTEE SERVICES LIMITED (as to RT 1094840) 
 

 
Grant of Easement or Profit à prendre  

 
The Grantor being the registered owner of the burdened land set out in Schedule A grants to the Grantee (and, if so 
stated, in gross) the easement(s) or profit(s) à prendre set out in Schedule A, with the rights and powers or 
provisions set out in the Annexure Schedule(s) 
 

 
Schedule A                                      Continue in additional Annexure Schedule, if 
required 

 
Purpose of 
Easement, or profit  

 
Shown (plan reference) 

 
Burdened Land 
(Record of Title) 

 
Benefited Land 
(Record of Title) or in gross 

 
Right of way  
 
  

 
A on DP 609704 

 
Part Section 28 Block IX 
Shotover Survey District 
(RT 504035) 

 
Lot 1 DP 609704 (RT 
1205976) 
 
Lot 1 DP 583319 (RT 
1094840) 
 
Lot 3 DP 583319 (RT 
1094842) 
 
Part Section 17 and Section 
63 Block IX Shotover 
Survey District and Lot 1 
DP 26926 (RT 964836) 

 
B on DP 609704 

 
Part Section 28 Block IX 
Shotover Survey District 
(RT 504035) 

 
Lot 1 DP 609704 (RT 
1205976) 
 

Annexure Schedule: Page:1 of 4
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This approved format may be used for lodgement as an electronic instrument under the Land Transfer Act 2017 

 
 
C on DP 609704 

 
Lot 1 DP 609704 (RT 
1205976) 
 

 
Lot 1 DP 583319 (RT 
1094840) 
 
Lot 3 DP 583319 (RT 
1094842) 
 
Part Section 17 and Section 
63 Block IX Shotover 
Survey District and Lot 1 
DP 26926 (RT 964836) 

 
Right to convey water, 
right to drain water and 
sewage 
 
 

 
A on DP 609704 

 
Part Section 28 Block IX 
Shotover Survey District 
(RT 504035) 

 
Lot 1 DP 609704 (RT 
1205976) 
 
Part Section 17 and Section 
63 Block IX Shotover 
Survey District and Lot 1 
DP 26926 (RT 964836) 

 
B on DP 609704 

 
Part Section 28 Block IX 
Shotover Survey District 
(RT 504035) 

 
Lot 1 DP 609704 (RT 
1205976) 
 

 
C on DP 609704 

 
Lot 1 DP 609704 (RT 
1205976) 
 

 
Part Section 17 and Section 
63 Block IX Shotover 
Survey District and Lot 1 
DP 26926 (RT 964836) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Annexure Schedule: Page:2 of 4
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This approved format may be used for lodgement as an electronic instrument under the Land Transfer Act 2017 

 
Easements or profits à prendre rights and powers (including terms, covenants and conditions)                                                              
 
                                                            
Delete phrases in [ ] and insert memorandum number as required; continue in additional Annexure Schedule, if 
required  
                                           

 
Unless otherwise provided below, the rights and powers implied in specified classes of easement are those 
prescribed by the Land Transfer Regulations 2018 and/or Schedule 5 of the Property Law Act 2007 
 
 
The implied rights and powers are hereby varied and added to by the provisions set out in Annexure Schedule B. 
 
Where there is any conflict between the Land Transfer Regulations 2018 and/or Schedule 5 of the Property Law Act 
2007, Schedule 5 of the Property Law Act 2007 will prevail. 
 
Where there is any conflict between the terms of this instrument and the Land Transfer Regulations 2018 and/or 
Schedule 5 of the Property Law Act 2007, the terms of this instrument will prevail.  
 
 

 
Schedule B 

 

Additional Rights and Powers 

 

1. Right to way  

1.1 The parties agree that the right of way easement facility is formed at the date of registration of this 

easement instrument and there will be no additional works undertaken to form the right of way easement 

facility. 

 

2. Right to convey water, right to drain water and sewage 

2.1 The parties acknowledge that the registered owner of that Lot 1 DP 609704 (RT 1205976) has installed 

infrastructure for the right to convey water, and right to drain water and sewage easements (Service 

Easements) as at the date of registration of this easement instrument.   

 

2.2 If and when the registered owner(s) of Lot 1 DP 26926, Part Section 17 Block IX Shotover Survey District and 

Section 63 Block IX Shotover Survey District (RT 964836) want to physically connect to easement facilities, 

for the Service Easements, installed and/or constructed by the registered owner of Lot 1 DP 609704 (RT 

1205976), they will not be required to pay the registered owner of Lot 1 DP 609704 (RT 1205976) for the 

costs incurred in creating the initial easement facilities, however they will be responsible for, and bear the 

full cost of, installing or constructing any additional or upgraded easement facilities, as required for Lot 1 DP 

26926, Part Section 17 Block IX Shotover Survey District and Section 63 Block IX Shotover Survey District (RT 

964836) to connect to and use the easement facilities for the Service Easements.  
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This approved format may be used for lodgement as an electronic instrument under the Land Transfer Act 2017 

 
 

2.3 All infrastructure for the Service Easements must be below ground.  

 

 

3. Maintenance and repair of Easement Facilities 

3.1 The Grantor(s) and Grantee(s) will each be responsible for a fair proportion of the repair and maintenance 

costs for the easement facilities, taking into account usage. 

 

3.2 For the avoidance of doubt, the registered owner of Part Section 28 Block IX Shotover Survey District (RT 

504035) will not: 

3.2.1 be required to contribute to any repair and maintenance costs for the Service Easements; or 

3.2.2 be permitted to use the easement facilities for the Service Easements.  

 

4. Use of Easement Facilities 

4.1 For the avoidance of doubt an easement facility can only be used to provide access or services to or from the 

land that is listed as benefited or burdened land in Schedule A (or any area previously contained in the 

benefited land or burdened land in Schedule A) and not to or from any other land that is included in the 

same record of title as the benefited land but not specially referenced in Schedule A. Without limitation, this 

means the easement facility cannot be used to provide access/and or services to the land contained in Lot 

404 DP 505513, Lot 405 DP 505513 and Lot 406 DP 505513 (inclusive).  

 

5. Service Provider Easements 

5.1 The Grantor(s) agree that, if required by any party to this easement (Requesting Party), they will grant the 

following easements, over the relevant easement areas within this instrument, in gross, to any service 

provider that installs and/or manages infrastructure within the easement areas: 

5.1.1 right to convey telecommunications, in favour or Chorus New Zealand, or any other service provider for 

telecommunications; and 

5.1.2 right to convey gas, in favour of Rockgas Limited or any other service provider for gas, 

(together the Service Provider Easements). 

5.2 The Requesting Party will be responsible for the parties’ reasonable legal costs (including any mortgagee 

consent costs) in relation to registration of the Service Provider Easements. 
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PROFILE POLES DIAGRAM 

 

All building platform (red) poles at RL387.213 except for NW corner which is RL389.2m 

Roof ridges marked with yellow poles 

Top 1m of mound poles painted white 

Shed poles are pink 
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Enquiry Reference: PATAI001413
Property Address: 121 Alec Robins Road,Queenstown 9371

 Gate 1
Gridco Road
Otara, Auckland 2023
PO Box 17 215
Greenlane, Auckland 1546
New Zealand
P 64 9 590 6000
F 64 9 589 2310
www.transpower.co.nz

Form 3A - Response

 

Specific Comments

Thank you for your enquiry. Transpower’s Cromwell - Frankton A (CML-FKN A) 110 kV transmission line is located south of PART SECTION
17 BLOCK IX SHOTOVER SD, supported by multiple double-circuit steel towers located in proximity to the site's southern boundary. The
attached Transpower plan of the site and National Grid assets identifies the National Grid Yard (NGY) as a blue corridor 12m either side of
the centreline, which is a line drawn from the centre of one line support structure (tower) to the next, and 12m from the outer edge of the
support structure. Transpower seeks to keep the NGY free of buildings and structures and to manage land use and activities, particularly
activities sensitive to the National Grid that could pose a risk to safety or to the safe and efficient operation of the National Grid.

Land use and development close to National Grid assets must not create safety risks or compromise the operation and maintenance of the
National Grid.  Transpower opposes the establishment of any sensitive activities (e.g. houses) within the National Grid Yard.  All land use and
development activity near National Grid lines and support structures must comply with the New Zealand Electrical Code of Practice for
Electrical Safe Distances (NZECP34:2001).  Compliance with the code is mandatory and enforced by Worksafe New Zealand.  It is the
responsibility of the person undertaking the activity to comply.  

07/05/2025 Page 1 of 2
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Please let us know how you found your experience with Transpower. Complete our survey here.

Please note: Transpower reserves its right to revisit the abovementioned assessment should the proposal change or should a substantial amount of time pass following this assessment. This email
cannot be relied upon if any site details and/or the nature of the development changes from that indicated in this correspondence. Please note that this email is not intended to be, and does not
constitute, legal advice in relation to your legal obligations under New Zealand legislation, including under the New Zealand Electrical Code of Practice for Electrical Safe Distances (NZECP34:2001).

Transpower understands that the proposal is for the following activities:

The establishment of a residential building platform;
Construction of a dwelling and farm shed; and
To undertake earthworks and landscaping associated with the construction

The proposal is described in further detail in Section 4.0 of the Assessment of Environmental Effects (prepared by John Edmonds &
Associates., dated December 2024). We note that the applicant has requested public notification of the Resource Consent application.

Transpower's Operational Engineers and Planners have reviewed the submitted scheme plan and have the following comments with respect
to the NGY and NZECP34:2001:

Based on the provided Site Overview (prepared by Aurum Survey, dated 27 Jan 2025, drawing& issue no. 5514.2R.1I), there are no
clearance concerns with the proposed locations of the dwelling and farm shed as both are located away from the NGY and the
conductor blowout extent of the transmission line (the area where the conductors (wires) are physically present as the lines can swing
out this far in high wind conditions).

Any future buildings, structures or vegetation planting must be located to ensure vehicle access is maintained to the National Grid
transmission lines, including support structures, for maintenance at all reasonable times, and emergency works at all times.

Section 2.2.3 of NZECP34:2001 sets out the restrictions on excavation within 12m of the outer edge of tower foundations. Specifically,
no excavation shall:

1. exceed a depth greater than 300mm within 6 metres of the outer edge of the visible foundations of the tower; or
2. exceed a depth greater than 3 metres between 6 metres and 12 metres of the outer edge of the visible foundation of the tower;

or
3. create an unstable batter.

In order to comply with NZECP34:2001 conductor to ground clearances, no fill or material shall be stockpiled or deposited so that the
conductor to ground clearance is reduced to less than 7 metres. Additionally, Transpower does not support the stockpiling of materials
beneath the CML-FKN-A National Grid transmission lines or within 12 metres of any National Grid support structure.

In accordance with NZECP34:2001, no mobile plant or large vehicles operating on site may come within 4 meters of the conductors
(wires). Mobile plant operating within 12m from centreline of the CML-FKN-A National Grid Transmission line shall have a maximum
height of 3.2m. Mobile plant and large vehicles shall not be stored within the NGY.

Vegetation planted in proximity to the transmission line must be setback sufficiently to ensure that trees cannot fall within 4 metres of
the transmission lines.

An Earthworks Management Plan (EMP) is required prior to commencing any earthworks within 20 metres of the transmission lines or
transmission line support structures. The EMP shall demonstrate how the works will comply with NZECP34:2001 minimum approach
distances, for example the minimum setback distances required between the wires/conductors and any mobile plant operating on site.
Transpower have provided the requested EMP consent condition. Transpower recommends the EMP is provided as part of risk
management given the proximity of works to the National Grid. The EMP shall be provided to Transpower for review via Patai Form 5
‘Submit a Management Plan’ - https://transpower.patai.co.nz. Please refer to the Requested conditions document.

Should the plans or proposed activity change during the resource consent process, Transpower would need to review these with respect to
NZECP34:2001 requirements.

If you would like to clarify or discuss any of the content of this response or if you require any additional information, please contact
Transpower again through Pātai. Useful information can be found in the "Resources" and "FAQ" tabs.   

Thank you for contacting Transpower.
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 PART SECTION 17 BLOCK IX SHOTOVER SD Asset... Legend

Maximo Assets

Structure
Double Circuit Steel
Tower

Span
110 kV

Land and Property

Easement Area

Copyright: Transpower New Zealand Limited and licensors. All
rights reserved. If you have received this document from
Transpower you must use it only for the purpose Transpower
provided it to you. If you have received this document from
someone other than Transpower, you must not use the
document and must destroy it or return it to Transpower.
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(B) Clearance required to 
the side of conductors

9.5m

12.5m

21m

Table 1 – 110kV lines

Safe distances for buildings and structures near conductors (wires) without 
engineering advice

Transmission line 
voltage

Conductor span 
distance between towers

0-125m span

126-250m span

251-375m span

375m span or greater

(A) Clearance required 
beneath conductors

7.5m

8.5m

10m

Engineering advice required

110kV

Minimum Approach Distances Near 110kV Transmission Lines on Towers (Pylons)
This diagram is for quick reference only and does not contain all safe distance requirements for all activities near 110kV transmission lines.
For further details on safe distance requirements please refer to the mandatory New Zealand Electrical Code of Practice 34 2001 (NZECP:34), available from the 
Energy Safety Service web site http://www.ess.govt.nz/rules/pdf/nzecp34–2001.pdf or contact Transpower ph. 0800 843 474

Note: NZECP:34 allows for reduced distances from conductors where a detailed engineering 
assessment has been carried out. Please check with Transpower for advice on this allowance.

Distance to the side of conductors - 
refer to distance ‘B’ in Table 1 below

Distance beneath conductors – 
refer to distance ‘A’ in Table 1 below

No conductive 
fences within 
5m of a tower

No building/structure closer that 12m from any tower

No mobile plant (eg digger, crane etc) 
within 4m of overhead conductors

Excavation shall not create an unstable batter

No excavation of a greater 
depth than 300mm within 
6m of a tower

No excavation at a greater 
depth than 3m between 
6 – 12m of a tower

4m

4m

12m

0 – 6m

6 – 12m

5m

Drawing not to scale

3
0

0
m

m

3
m
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Page 1 of 1 
 

Proposed conditions for the proposed dwelling and site establishment works at 121 Alec Robins Road, Morvens Hill.  

Transpower New Zealand Limited requests that the following conditions form part of any resource consent for the activity that may be granted by Queenstown Lakes District 
Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Conditions 

1. Earthworks Management Plan 

Condition 1 applies to earthworks within 20 metres of the CML-FKN-A National Grid transmission line  

Earthworks Management Plan  Prior to the commencement of earthworks, the consent holder shall prepare an Earthworks Management Plan (EMP). The EMP shall be submitted to the Council 
for information 10 working days prior to the commencement of earthworks.  

The EMP shall be provided to Transpower NZ Ltd for comment at least 10 working days prior to being submitted to Council. The EMP shall be provided to 
Transpower via Patai Form 5 ‘Submit a Management Plan’ - https://transpower.patai.co.nz/ 

The purpose of the EMP is to outline the earthworks, and management procedures to be implemented on site, so that earthworks near the National Grid are 
undertaken safely and potential adverse effects on the National Grid assets are appropriately managed. 

The EMP must include the following (but is not limited to): 

a) The name, experience and qualifications of the person/s nominated by the consent holder to supervise the implementation of, and adherence to, the EMP. 

b) Drawings, plans, procedures, methods and measures to demonstrate that all earthworks undertaken on the site will meet the safe distances within the 
New Zealand Electrical Code of Practice for Electrical Safe Distances 2001 (NZECP 34: 2001) or any subsequent revision of the code; including (but not 
limited to) those relating to: 

i. Excavations near support structures (Section 2); 

ii. Ground to Conductor clearances (Section 4);  

iii. Mobile Plant to conductor clearances (Section 5); and 

c) Details of any areas that are “out of bounds” during earthworks and within which additional management measures are required,  such as fencing off, entry 
and exit hurdles and the minimum height for any hurdles. Where a safety observer is required, it shall be at the consent holder’s cost. 

d) Demonstrate how the existing transmission lines and support structures will remain accessible during and after earthworks. 
e) Demonstrate how the effects of dust (including any other material potentially resulting from earthworks able to cause material damage beyond normal 

wear and tear) on the transmission lines will be managed. 
f) Demonstrate how changes to the drainage patterns, runoff characteristics and stormwater will avoid adverse effects on the foundations of any support 

structure. 
g) Demonstrate how construction activities that could result in ground vibrations and/or ground instability will be managed to avoid causing damage to the 

transmission lines, including support structures. 
h) Details of contractor training for those working near the National Grid transmission lines.  

All works near the National Grid shall be undertaken in accordance with the EMP. 
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Aukaha ref: TAI6315 

4th August 2025  
 
Little Morven Trust 

C/- John Edmonds & Associates 

PO Box 95 

QUEENSTOWN 9348 

Attention: Annemarie Townsley  

Email: annemarie.townsley@jea.co.nz 

 
The Application 

Te Rūnanga o Moeraki, Kati Huirapa Rūnaka ki Puketeraki, Te Rūnanga ō Ōtākou, and 
Hokonui Rūnanga (‘Kā Rūnaka’) understand that Littke Morven Trust Ltd is applying to the 
Queenstown Lakes District Council for resource consent to construct a dwelling at 121 Alec 
Robins Road, Whakatipu, and associated earthworks.  

The application was received by Aukaha on the 03/02/25. We have reviewed the 
application.  

The Affected Party 

Aukaha writes this letter on behalf of Kā Rūnaka, the kaitiaki rūnaka whose takiwā includes 
the subject site. Kā Rūnaka exercise rakatirataka and kaitiakitaka over all the natural 
resources within their takiwā. 

Te Rūnanga o Moeraki, Kati Huirapa Rūnaka ki Puketeraki, Te Rūnanga ō Ōtākou, and 
Hokonui Rūnanga have provided direction on this application.   

Comment 

The Kawarau River is a place of ancestral, historic, and contemporary significance to Kā 
Rūnaka. The Kawarau River is acknowledged as a Wāhi Tūpuna under the Queenstown 
Lakes District Council Proposed District Plan (ID: 24), where values such as, but not limited 
to, ara tawhito, mahika kai, and nohoaka are recognised and have legal effect. 

The Kawarau River flows into the Mata-Au and Te Wairere / Lake Dunstan.  Both the Mata-
Au and Te Wairere / Lake Dunstan are Statutory Acknowledgment Areas, as conferred 
under the Ngāi Tahu Claims Settlement Act 1998. 

The proposed dwelling is setback approximately 200m from the Kawarau River and 
approximately 100m from the Kawarau River Wāhi Tupuna boundary. The applicant has 
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not yet confirmed the location of the septic tank for the dwelling, but consent is not 
required for the on-site disposal of wastewater under the Regional Plan: Water. 

Kā Rūnaka are concerned about the cumulative impacts of onsite wastewater systems on 
the Kawarau River, which ultimately feeds into Te Wairere / Lake Dunstan and the Mata-
au. These discharges risk adversely affecting the Wāhi Tupuna values identified above. 

The application confirms that a connection to the QLDC wastewater network is feasible, 
but would involve the installation of a private package pump station and low-pressure 
pipe connecting to the new Council gravity main at the head of the formed part of Alec 
Robins Road. 

The position of Kā Rūnaka is that a connection to the QLDC reticulated wastewater 
network should be prioritised over the use of a private on-site wastewater system.  

Decision 

Kā Rūnaka reserve their position on the proposal described above. If the applicant 
confirms that a connection to the QLDC wastewater network will be installed, Kā Rūnaka 
will reconsider their position. 
 
Nāku noa, nā  

 
Chris Rosenbrock  
Interim Chief Executive, Aukaha  
  
cc: Te Rūnanga o Moeraki, Kati Huirapa Rūnaka ki Puketeraki, Te Rūnanga ō Ōtākou, and 
Hokonui Rūnanga  
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